9 article shall let by free and open competitive bidding on

10 sealed bids to the lowest responsible bidder all contracts of

11 whatever nature for labor, services or work or for the

12 purchase or lease of materials, equipment, supplies, or other

13 personal property involving seven thousand five hundred

14 dollars ($7,500) fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or more.

15 The institutions, departments, and agencies shall establish

16 and maintain purchasing facilities as may be necessary to

17 carry out the intent and purpose of this article by complying

18 with the requirements for competitive bidding in the operation